
Planning Committee
26 February 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair) Sammy Choudhury, 
Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Margaret Robinson and Barry Taylor

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 18 February 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019  (Pages 1 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 Spring Mead, 25 Meads Brow.  Application ID: 181058  (Pages 9 - 30)

7 Kempston, 3 Granville Road.  Application ID: 190103  (Pages 31 - 36)

8 Appeal Decision - 12 Eversfield Road  (Pages 37 - 40)

9 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recor
[...]
nd-building-control/planning-applications/speaking-at-planning-committee/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/speaking-at-planning-committee/


3

 Applicant/agent

The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 22 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 
Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Margaret Robinson and Barry Taylor

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning
James Smith, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Chris Wright, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Danielle Durham, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Joanne Stone, Lawyer for Planning
Emily Horne, Committee Officer

77 Minutes of the meeting held on 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them 
subject to the amendment of minute 72.  Members agreed to the removal of 
the following paragraph: “This was amicably agreed before the meeting”.

78 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

79 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Metcalfe MBE declared a prejudicial interest in minute 89, 16 Old 
Drove and land to the rear of 12 & 14 Old Drove, Eastbourne (ID 181039), as 
the Applicant for the application is known to him.  Councillor Metcalfe MBE, 
withdrew from the room whilst the application was considered and did not vote 
thereon.

80 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



22 January 2019 2 Planning Committee

81 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

82 2-4 Moy Avenue, Eastbourne.  ID: 180006 - amendments 

Planning permission for the proposed refurbishment and extension to 
existing former telephone exchange building and the construction of:-  
2no. part two, three and buildings to the rear to provide a total of 72 
residential units.  45no. 1 and 2 bed flats and 27no. two storey 1 and 2 
bed maisonettes.  A total of 88 on site car parking spaces will be 
provided – ST. ANTHONYS.

The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum report, that the 
application had received an additional 12 letters of objection commenting on 
parking, traffic congestion, impact on local wildlife and overlooking.  Condition 
no.2 was corrected to take account of the amended details.

Mrs Anne Clarke, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection stating 
that the current scheme would result in loss of privacy and lack of amenity 
space.

Nicola Mason, Neighbour Panel, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application regarding potential flooding, height and design, construction 
vehicle activities, access limitations and concerns regarding asbestos. 

Councillor Tutt, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the number and type of units proposed on the site, the 
height and proximity to the existing premises, and recommended additional 
conditions regarding hours of construction and access.  

Mr Abe Mohsin, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application, 
stating that the development was of high quality, of appropriate density and 
that the concerns raised, had been considered by the Planning Inspector at 
appeal and had been addressed. 

The Committee was advised that additional conditions could be added.  
However it could not be imposed that all of the buildings be wheelchair 
compliant or additional street lighting be erected.  The public were advised 
that any concerns regarding asbestos should be raised with Environmental 
Health. The Committee discussed the proposals and were in support of the 
additional conditions discussed.

Councillor Robinson proposed a motion to approve the application this was 
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Resolved (Unanimous):  That permission be granted subject to a Section 
106 Agreement to cover Local Employment, Affordable Housing and 
Highways Issues identified in the report and the conditions set out in the 
officers’ report; the addendum and the following additional conditions 
requested at the meeting:-

Page 2



22 January 2019 3 Planning Committee

1. Construction Method Statement
2. Access & egress onto Waterworks Road with exploration of a Table Top 

junction’
3. Culvert proof that it is clear
4. Planting to be of a scale to provide sufficient buffer.
5. Ensure that proportion of the units and the amenity space should be  

accessible.

If there is a delay in processing the S106 agreement (more than 8 weeks from 
the date of this resolution and without any commitment to extend the time) 
then the application be refused for the lack of infrastructure provision.  

83 Westgate Motors, Stansted Road, Eastbourne.  Application ID: 180979 

Planning Permission for demolition of existing garage facility and 
erection of residential accommodation over 3 floors and roof space 
comprising 10 No – 2 bedroom maisonettes - DEVONSHIRE.

The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum report, that a letter of 
objection had been received from Councillor Wallis, commenting on the 
height, design, visual amenity of the development, flood protection and 
surface water disposal. He also noted that paragraph 3.3 and 3.4 of the report 
had been duplicated.

Nicola Mason addressed the Committee on behalf of the Neighbour Panel, in 
objection, stating that the current scheme would be overbearing and result in 
loss of light and loss of privacy.  

Councillor Wallis, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application.  Further to his comments in the 
addendum he also stated that the development would be overbearing and 
result in a loss of light and privacy.  He also raised concern regarding access, 
parking. 

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the development was 
too oppressive and out of keeping.  Members further commented that the 4 
storey buildings would be too high and overbearing.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused for the reasons  set out 
in the officers’ report.

84 4 Denton Road, Eastbourne.  Application ID: 181020 

Planning permission for proposed conversion of lower ground floor area 
to self-contained flat - MEADS.

Page 3



22 January 2019 4 Planning Committee

The Chair advised this report had been omitted from the original agenda pack 
due to a clerical error.  The report had subsequently been published, as it was 
necessary for the application to be considered at this meeting rather than be 
deferred for a future meeting.  

Mr John Parker, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, stating that the development would not be in keeping with the 
building or surrounding area. He also raised concerns regarding loss of 
privacy,light, inadequate parking and bin storage.  

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) on behalf the adjoining resident, stating that he fully supported all the 
objections that had been raised in regard to this application.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused for the reasons  set out 
in the officers’ report.

85 4 Rutland Close, Eastbourne.  Application ID: 181031 

Planning permission for a first floor side extension over existing garage 
– RATTON. 

The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum report, that an 
additional representation had been received objecting to the proposed 
development on loss of privacy; loss of light, detrimental impact on residential 
amenity, poor design and lack of consultation.  Paragraph 8.1 (page 14 of the 
agenda) was corrected to state National Planning Policy Framework 2018, not 
2012. 

Barbara Wicking, a neighbour, spoke in objection to the application, stating 
that the proposed extension would be too close and overbearing and that her 
outlook and light would be compromised.  She also said the proposal would 
be out of keeping with the character of the area.

The Committee discussed the proposals and felt that  the development was 
too oppressive and would block light into the adjoining property.  Members 
were mindful that other extensions in the locality were not built as close to 
neighbouring property. 

Councillor Coles proposed a motion against the officers’ recommendation to 
refuse the application, this was seconded by Councillor Robinson.

Resolved (by 7 votes to 1 against):  That permission be refused on grounds 
that the proposal by reason of its siting scale and design would result in an 
un-neighbourly and overbearing development causing loss of light and outlook 
for the occupiers of the adjoining property. The scheme would therefore be 
contrary to policy HO20 Residential Amenity.

Page 4



22 January 2019 5 Planning Committee

86 Land West of Cross Levels Way, Cross Levels Way, Eastbourne.  
Application ID: 180637 

Outline planning permission (Access, Layout and Scale) for 
development of the site for restaurant use class A3, and bar/restaurant 
Class A4, in two independent buildings and the development of a 
showroom (sui generis) in a third independent building; New vehicular 
access from Cross Levels Way; and the laying out of access and service 
roads on site together with relocation of the cycle path. 
The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum report, that there had 
been some formatting errors in the report. The policy supporting the reason 
for refusal was also included in the addendum. 

Mr Peter Lette, agent, was present, but chose not to speak.

The Committee discussed the application stating that the development was 
not appropriate for the area.  Members raised concerns regarding the 
adjoining junction and speed of traffic, the effect on flora/funa, the cycle route, 
parking and the potential for anti-social behaviour.  

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused for the reasons  set out 
in the officers’ report.

87 East Beach Hotel Replacement Windows 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning to provide 
Members with an update on compliance with an enforcement notice at the 
above property and to seek Members’ views on suggested alternative 
materials.

Mr Tim Swain, agent/window supplier, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application, stating that the replacement windows were of a bespoke 
design that had been agreed by the Conservation Officer. 

Heidi Cowderoy, applicant, said she was in full agreement with the proposed 
design of the UPVC windows. She said she was unable to sell the premises 
with the existing enforcement notice and that the cost of replacing the UPVC 
windows with wood, will affect the viability of the business.

Members raised concerns that the applicant had undertaken work on the 
premises without consultation with Officers and that the heritage of 
Eastbourne seafront was being lost to UPVC.  The Committee was in support 
of retaining the heritage of the building by removing the unauthorised UPVC 
windows and reinstating them with wooden windows. Members were further 
advised that the Council will take enforcement action against other premises 
which do not comply with the legislation.  The Committee discussed and 

Page 5



22 January 2019 6 Planning Committee

considered the implications for the applicant and recommended a revised 
timeline be implemented to enable the applicant to complete the works.

Members were advised that the Enforcement Notice will remain in force 
subject to the amendment of the alternative material and revised timeline for 
compliance. 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the amendment to the 
officers’ recommendation as stated below, this was seconded by Councillor 
Miah.

Resolved (by 6 votes to 1 against, and 1 abstention):  

That officers amend the enforcement notice to allow for a revised timeline for 
compliance.  ‘The first floor to be completed by end of December 2019, the 
second floor to be completed by end of December 2020 and the third and 
upper floor to be completed by end of December 2021’.

88 College Conservation Area Appraisal 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning to seek 
Members’ consent to go out to public consultation on the potential to increase 
the boundary of the Conservation Area.

Local Planning Authorities have a duty to consider whether they should 
designate new conservation areas or extend existing ones.   There are 
currently 12 Conservation Areas within the Eastbourne Borough.  It is 
intended that there would l be 1 Conservation Area appraisal per year to 
review this process.
 
Members were invited to endorse public engagement in relation to the College 
Conservation Area (including the potential to increase its boundary).

The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum report, that the 
consultation with the local community and other stakeholders upon the 
proposed extension of the Conservation Area was proposed to take place 
over a 6 week period and the results would be reported back to Planning 
Committee. The recommendation was amended to take account of the time 
period for the consultation period.

Councillor Smart thanked all those involved in the report and urged Members 
to agree the recommendation.

Councillor Choudhury proposed a motion to approve the report, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Robinson.

Resolved (Unanimous): That the 6 week consultation period to receive 
representations and comments on the proposed extension of the College 
Conservation Area be approved.

Page 6



22 January 2019 7 Planning Committee

89 16 Old Drove and land to the rear of 12 & 14 Old Drove, Eastbourne.  ID: 
181039 

Planning permission for proposed demolition of detached bungalow and 
erection of 1 pair of semi-detached 3bed dwellings and 2no. detached 
3bed dwellings to include 2no. parking spaces for each dwelling - 
LANGLEY.      

Having declared a prejudicial interest, Councillor Metcalfe MBE was absent 
from the room during discussion and voting of this item.

The Committee was advised, by way of an addendum to the report, that on 
page 72, the wording of the sentence relating to Dwelling, Bedroom 3 was 
incorrect and reworded.

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application, this was 
seconded by Councillor Coles.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be granted as set out in the 
officers’ report.

90 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

91 Appeal Decision - Land to the rear of 1 Windermere Crescent, 
Eastbourne 

Members noted that the Inspector dismissed the appeal.

92 Appeal Decision - Minster House, York Road, Eastbourne 

Members noted that the Inspector dismissed the appeals A, B & C.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
181058

Decision Due Date:
29th January 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
8th August 2018 (pre-app)

Type: 
Outline (some reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 9th December 2018
Neighbour Con Expiry: 9th December 2018
Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Committee cycle and submission of update plans for ESCC 
Highways comments (comments provided on 13/2/19).

Location: Spring Mead, 25 Meads Brow, Eastbourne

Proposal: Outline planning permission (Access and Layout) for demolition of the 
existing house and the construction of a new building housing 17 one and two 
bedroom apartments, with associated access and parking.       

Applicant: Mr James Caldwell

Recommendation: Refuse 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary
[...]
ajor development for a small cul-de-sac road and is an 

overdevelopment of the site;
 The proposal is too large with three storeys;
 The scheme would more than double the amount of homes on Meads 

Brow;
 Are utilities able to cope?
 Would have enormous impact on the character of the area due to being in 

an elevated position;
 Would overlook flats at Darley House;
 Is grossly out of scale with neighbouring buildings;
 Massively exceeds the local density on Meads Brow;
 Would set a precedent if granted;
 Would compromise the transition between the rural and urban 

environment;
 Would result in the loss of views towards English Channel;
 Additional noise would affect the tranquillity of Meads Brow;
 Would be in breach of restrictive covenants;
 Excavation works could pose a serious risk to stability of neighbouring 

buildings;
 Will be contravene for human rights for privacy and peaceful enjoyment of 

property;
 The quality of the design is disappointing;
 Did not receive notification of application;
 The artists impressions provided are a false representation;

8 Appraisal

8.1 Principle of development

8.1.1 The site is located within the built-up area, where the principle of development is 
acceptable. The site also falls within an area identified as predominantly 

Page 21



residential within the Eastbourne Borough Plan. The redevelopment of sites in 
predominantly residential areas is encouraged by Policy HO2 of the Borough 
Plan.

8.1.2 Para. 11 of the revised NPPF (2018) states that decision taking should be based 
on the approval of development plan proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay.

8.1.3 Where the policies that are most important for determining the application are 
out of date, which includes, for applications involving the provision of housing, 
situations where the local authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites, permission should be granted unless any adverse 
impacts wou
[...]
tage 
and the unsuitable site access arrangements mean that the scheme is not 
acceptable on planning grounds and is therefore recommended for refusal for 
the reasons set out below.

10.2

Reasons for Refusal 

1. The failure to provide affordable housing, either on site in full or reduced 
proportion, or through a commuted sum, is unacceptable. Allowing further 
development of high value accommodation with no affordable provision would 
fail to contribute to the objective of creating mixed and balanced communities 
and, consequently, to make effective use of the site. The proposed development 
therefore conflicts with Policy D5 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy (2013) and 
Chapter 5 of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

10.3

10.4

2. The three-storey flat roof elements to the building frontage would appear 
visually disruptive when seen in context with long distance views of the 
surrounding environment, negatively impacting on the vista and, thereby, 
appearing incongruous, in conflict with saved  Policies UHT 2 and UHT 4 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan.

3. Given the proximity to the South Down National Park the applicant has not 
provided evidence/information that the proposed development would not have 
an adverse impact upon the International Dark Sky Reserve (IDSR). 

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
190103

Decision Due Date:
9 April 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
Mr Leigh Palmer

Site visit date: 
Numerous

Type: 
Prior Notification 
(demolition)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 13/03/14
Neighbour Con Expiry: NA
Press Notice(s): NA

Over 8/13 week reason: NA

Location: Kempston, 3 Granville Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Application for prior notification of proposed demolition. Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)  Order 2015 Schedule 2 Part 11 
Class B      

Applicant: Mr William Saville

Recommendation: Prior Approval is not required for the demolition of the building   

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leigh Palmer
Post title: Senior Specilist Advisor
E-mail: leigh.palmer@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415215

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



1.           Site Description

1.1 The site is located at the corner of Granville Road and Blackwater Road, the site
is not situated within a conservation area. The existing property is a detached red 
brick Victorian villa converted into flats which are now vacant: the building is in a 
poor state of repair. Whilst the property is reflective of the broad character of the 
wider area however it is of no significant value to sustain an objection to its 
demolition in principle.

2 Background

2.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing building under a ‘prior 
approval procedure as outlined within the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 Schedule 2 Part 11 Class B.

2.2

3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4 

This procedure outlines the content of information to support an application and 
the area of influence that the determining authority has.

Legislative provisions 

When making its determination the committee can only assess the application 
against the criteria contained within the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 Schedule 2 Part 11 Class B. 

Class B 

Class B Part 11 of Schedule 2 of the Order is concerned with permitted 
development rights that are afforded to any building operation consisting of the 
demolition of a building subject to certain criteria as outlined in Class B1. Class 
B does not provide for consideration of the impact on the street scene, the 
existing use of the building or its contribution to the character of the area. 

Class B1 

Development is not permitted by Class B if -


[...]
ard heritage assets; development plan policies which I cite mirror these.  
The Framework underlines that great weight should be given to a heritage 
asset’s conservation.  The appeal proposal would lead to less than substantial 

harm to the significance of the designated heritage asset however what public 
benefits there would be would not outweigh this harm.  Furthermore there are 

no other benefits, including to the Appellant, which to my mind would be of a 
scale to outweigh the harm to the Conservation Area which I have identified. 

 

 

Page 39



Appeal Decision APP/T1410/W/18/3211898 
 

 

4 

Overall conclusion 

19. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal proposal would have 
unacceptable adverse effects on the character and appearance of the locality 

and on living conditions for neighbours and future residents.  Accordingly the 
appeal is dismissed. 

 

D Cramond 

INSPECTOR 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019
	6 Spring Mead, 25 Meads Brow.  Application ID: 181058
	7 Kempston, 3 Granville Road.  Application ID: 190103
	8 Appeal Decision - 12 Eversfield Road



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 26 February 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Margaret Robinson, Barry Taylor and Penny di Cara (Reserve) (as 
substitute for Colin Murdoch)

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning
James Smith, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Chris Wright, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Helen Monaghan, Lawyer for Planning, and
Emily Horne, Committee Officer

Also in attendance:

93 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

94 Apologies for absence. 

An apology was reported from Councillor Murdoch.  Councillor Metcalfe MBE 
had advised that he would be arriving later in the meeting.

95 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

96 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.



26 February 2019 2 Planning Committee

97 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda. 

98 Spring Mead, 25 Meads Brow.  Application ID: 181058 

Outline planning permission (Access and Layout) for demolition of the existing 
house and the construction of a new building housing 17 one and two 
bedroom apartments, with associated access and parking – MEADS

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that the 
application had received one additional letter of objection commenting on 
traffic speed and limited visibility from Darley Road. The officer response was 
that East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Highways had raised no objection 
to the application.

Mr Colin Couch, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, stating 
that the scheme would cause overdevelopment and result in overlooking and 
loss of privacy.

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection, stating that the scheme was of poor design and visually 
intrusive and out of scale and character for the area.  He recommended 
additional conditions be added to the resolution, to strengthen the officers’ 
reason for refusal.

Mr James Caldwell, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application, stating that the applicant had followed government guidance and 
that the scheme would not be deliverable if affordable housing was imposed.  
He further advised that officer advice should be consistent.

Councillor Metcalfe MBE arrived at this juncture and took no part in the 
discussion or debate and did not vote on this application.

The Committee was informed that a planning application submitted and 
approved in 1978 for flats had not been progressed by the applicant due to a 
land ownership issue.  

Officers advised that current concerns raised regarding overlooking were not 
deemed to be intrusive given the distance between the buildings was 
considered sufficient. In addition, access matters could be addressed by 
conditions or at the Reserved Matters Stage.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme was too 
obtrusive and would cause an overuse of the site. Members raised concerns 



26 February 2019 3 Planning Committee

regarding inappropriate access for refuse vehicles, lack of a public footpath, 
speed of traffic, limited visibility and unsuitability of Meads Brow as the main 
access point. 

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application, and was 
seconded by Councillor Coles.

Resolved (Unanimous):  That permission be refused for the reasons set out 
in the officers’ report, and the following additional reasons requested at the 
meeting:-

The proposed development would, by reason of the layout and scale, be likely 
to be discordant and unduly dominant in relation to the form, scale and 
character of the existing housing within the immediate locality. The proposed 
development therefore conflicts with policies UHT1 and UHT4 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan.

The failure to provide direct footpath access to the site entrance results in an 
unsatisfactory arrangement that would present a danger of pedestrians 
coming into conflict with motorised vehicles entering and leaving the site.  The 
proposed development therefore conflicts with para. 109 of the Revised NPPF 
(2018)

In addition, an informative would be added to highlight members concerns in 
relation to the suitability of the access to Meads Brow from Beachy Head 
Road for increased activity as well as the poor quality of the footpath network 
in the wider surrounding area.

99 Kempston, 3 Granville Road.  Application ID: 190103 

Application for prior notification of proposed demolition.  Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, Schedule 
2, Part 11, Class B – MEADS

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that the 
application had received an additional seven letters of objection, commenting 
on the neglect and loss of a historic building and the potential for the area to 
be included in the conservation area. 

Mr Dennis Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application, stating that the area of was high 
townscape value. He urged the Committee to save the building and delay its 
demolition until the extent of the College Conservation Area is known. 



26 February 2019 4 Planning Committee

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection, stating the landlord had failed to maintain the building 
and to apply for a court injunction to prevent its demolition.

Marie Nagy, Agent addressed the Committee in support of the application, 
stating that consent for demolition was not required, and that the application 
specifically related to the disposal of materials and reinstatement of the site. 
In response, she stated the comments raised were unfounded, hence 
enforcement action had not been taken. Furthermore, the site was regularly 
checked, and the applicant had retained the mains services and installed 
security shutters to avoid vandalism.  

The Committee discussed the proposal and felt the building was of high 
townscape value and would benefit from being included in the College 
Conservation Area, which was under public consultation. Members raised 
strong concerns as to the neglect of the building. 

Following discussion, the Committee was advised that drainage and bat 
surveys were not a requirement for the application. The Planning Lawyer 
referred to the Council’s Constitution and advised the Committee that it was 
not permitted to vote to apply for a court injunction to prevent the building 
being demolished.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to reject the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Resolved (Unanimous):  That Prior Approval be required for demolition of 
the existing building.

100 Appeal Decision - 12 Eversfield Road 

Members noted that the Inspector dismissed the appeal.

101 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


